
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds  
Monday, 27th June, 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and  
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the  
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked  
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of  
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=11896 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Governance Services 0113 37 88664 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
East North East Area Leader: Liz Jarmin Tel:  3789035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=11896


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Ser
[...]

period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th March 2022. 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE CHAMPIONS ROLE 
PROFILE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides Members with an 
update on the Community Committee Champions 
role profile. 
 

17 - 
20 

10   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2022/2023 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
notes the appointment of Councillor Harrington as 
Chair of the Outer North East Community 
Committee for 2022/23 as agreed at the recent 
Annual Council Meeting, and also invites the 
Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in the report and its appendices. 
 

21 - 
34 

11   
 

  UPDATE ON LEEDS 2023 YEAR OF CULTURE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Culture 
and Economy which, together with a presentation 
to be provided at the meeting seeks to update 
Members on the LEEDS 2023 programme and 
which also seeks to gather input and support from 
Elected Members and residents. 
 

35 - 
36 

12   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2022/2023. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Locality 
Partnerships providing an update on the work that 
the Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provides opportunities to request further 
information on a particular issue. In addition, the 
report seeks to make nominations to each of the 
Outer North East Community Committee Sub 
Groups for 2022/23. 
 

37 - 
60 

14   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Locality 
Partnerships providing an update on the outcomes 
from the Youth Activity Fund consultation which 
has been undertaken with children and young 
people, and arising from the results of that 
consultation, details proposals for the priorities of 
the programme in 2022/23.    
 

61 - 
66 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 19th September 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 27 June 2022 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
A Lamb, L Richards and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 

45 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of Documents. 
 

46 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

47 LATE ITEMS  
 

Members accepted the inclusion of a Late Item of business “Waste 
Management Services - Update on the Refuse Service Review” (Minute No. 
59 referred). The Committee were also agreeable to receive supplementary 
information in respect of Agenda I
[...]
recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2022/23 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2022/23, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2022/23 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside bodies 
 
Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel 
 

 
 

1 

 
 
Councillor R Stephenson 

Clusters 
 
Alwoodley, Roundhay, Moortown (ARM) 
 
EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of Schools 
and Services) 
 

 
 

1 (Alwoodley) 
 

1 (Harewood) 
1 (Wetherby) 

 
 
Councillor D Cohen 
 
Councillor R Stephenson 
Councillor A Lamb 

Local Housing Advisory Panel (HAPs) –  
 
Outer North East  
 

 
 

1 (Alwoodley) 
1 (Harewood) 
1 (Wetherby) 

 
 
Councillor N Buckley 
Councillor S Firth  
Councillor L Richards 

Local Care Partnership –  
 
Wetherby  
 

 
 

1 

 
 
Councillor N Harrington 

Champions 
 
Children’s Services 
Environment & Community Safety 
Employment, Skills & Welfare 
Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care 
 

 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
Councillor D Cohen 
Councillor M Robinson 
Councillor M Robinson 
Councillor N Harrington 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Outer North East 
 

 
 

1 

 
 
Councilor R Stephenson 

 

Page 22



Options  
 

Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-14: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference to the constitution of 
the outside body concerned (if available), or in the light of any other circumstances as 
determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments would then be offered 
on this basis. 

9. Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, having regard to trying to 
secure an overall allocation of places which reflects the proportion of Members from 
each Political Group on the Community Committee as a whole. 

10. All appointments are subject to annual change unless otherwise stated within the 
constitution of the external organisation, which will therefore be reflected on the table at 
Appendix 1. Each appointment (including in-year replacements) runs for the municipal 
year, ending at the next An
[...]
cil and City priorities as set out in the 

following documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Page 64



5 
 

Resources and Value for Money  

25. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

26. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

27. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

28. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 10 – 13). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 14 - 20). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2022/23.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey.  

e. That options are explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next municipal 

year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 2023/24. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 Community Committee Champions Role Profile
	Champions Role Appendix

	10 Outer North East Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023
	1. Appendix 1 Appointments spreadsheet
	2.Appendix 2 HAPs
	3. Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2022

	11 Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture
	13 Outer North East Community Committee Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1 Sub Group Terms of Reference 160622
	Update Report Appendix 2 Social Media Report 170622

	14 Outer North East Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, S Firth, P Harrand, 
L Richards, M Robinson and 
R. Stephenson 

 
1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  

It was confirmed that there had been no appeals against the refusal of 
inspection of documents received.  
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
It was confirmed that there was no information on the agenda which had been 
designated as being exempt from publication.  
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
Late Item of Business – ‘Community Committee Finance Report’ 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report’ 
(Item 12 refers), which was provided to the Committee prior to the meeting. 
 
The report had not been included within the agenda as originally published on 
17th June 2022, due to budgetary figures not being available at that time. 
However, it was deemed appropriate that the report be submitted to this 
meeting due to the need for the Committee to review the current financial 
position and determine funding applications which had recently been 
submitted at the earliest opportunity (Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
Supplementary Information – ‘Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture’ 
 
Following the inclusion of the covering report providing an update in respect of 
Leeds 2023 – Year of Culture in the agenda (Item 11 refers), prior to the 
meeting, the Committee received a copy of the presentation document which 
accompanied the report and which was considered by the Committee at the 
meeting (Minute No. 9 refers).  
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence from the meeting had been received from Councillors 
Lamb and Cohen. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

6 OPEN FORUM  



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

Parish Councillor Slater of Barwick in Elmet and Scholes Parish Council 
extended his thanks to Leeds City Council and local Ward Councillors for the 
provision of a mini bus, which as part of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations, provided transport for residents between Scholes to Barwick. It 
was noted that in one day, over 400 passenger journeys were made. In 
raising this, Parish Councillor Slater emphasised how this provided a good 
example of co-ordinated and supportive working between Parish Councils and 
the City Council, and highlighted how such ways of working should be 
encouraged wherever possible.  Responding to the comments made, 
Harewood Ward Councillors thanked Parish Councillor Slater for his efforts in 
helping to deliver this successful initiative. 
 
Responding to an enquiry from Parish Councillor Slater on a specific 
Wellbeing funding application for Scholes Community Café, a Harewood 
Ward Councillor provided an update, with it being noted that the application 
had been considered and that the intended way forward regarding this 
application was via the use of Ward Councillors’ MICE (Members’ 
Improvements in the Community and the Environment) budget.   
 
In response to a further enquiry from Parish Councillor Slater, a Harewood 
Ward Councillor provided an update on the provision of two benches which 
were to be installed in the local area to commemorate the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee celebrations. It was noted that whilst the style and inscription for the 
benches were known, the locations of the benches were yet to be confirmed, 
as consultation with relevant parties was still to take place. It was noted that 
the Council’s Parks and Countryside service was yet to provide the benches 
and that Ward Councillors were keen to receive the benches at the earliest 
opportunity so that locations could be agreed. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th March 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 

8 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

9 Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture  
The Chief Officer Culture and Economy submitted a report which, together 
with a presentation provided, sought to update Members on the LEEDS 2023 
programme and which also looked to gain input, feedback and support from 
the Community Committee. 
 
In attendance for this item were Pam Johnson (Head of Culture Programmes, 
Leeds City Council); Emma Beverley (Director of Programmes, Leeds 2023), 
Chris Ansell (Head of Creative Learning and Engagement, Leeds 2023). 
 
Members received a presentation providing information on the Leeds 2023 
journey to date, with details on the delivery vehicle and current financial 
position being provided.  
 
The presentation also provided further detail on:- 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

 the approach which was being taken towards ensuring that Leeds 2023 
provided a strong and wide ranging legacy for local communities, the 
city and beyond; 

 the vision, mission, goals and values for Leeds 2023 and the 
partnership working which was being undertaken to achieve this; 

 proposals regarding the programme of events, with it being noted that 
there would be something ‘in every ward for everyone’; 

 an overview of the work which had taken place in the Outer North East 
Community Committee area to date;  

 the recruitment of the 33 Neighbourhood Hosts, and the dedicated role 
which they would undertake for their Ward;  

 the provision of a community grants programme; 

 the need for volunteers in every Ward and community in order to 
deliver the programme and the opportunities intended to be provided 
for that; 

 
In conclusion, Ward Members’ support was requested in terms of being able 
to tap into their detailed knowledge and insight into the local communities they 
represented, and also in helping to raise awareness of the opportunities 
arising and events to be delivered, with local ‘Roadshow’ details being 
provided.  
 
A discussion regarding the proposals and presentation then followed, which 
covered the following key areas:- 

 The work which was being undertaken to raise awareness in the area, 
with Members highlighting the need to ensure that any communications 
were timely and effective and that key local resources, such as schools 
were targeted – with particular reference being made around 
awareness for the upcoming Roadshows; 

 Members noted the Council’s total net financial commitment for Leeds 
2023 and in response to an enquiry about the number of sponsors 
which had been approached and the potential for reducing the 
Council’s financial commitment further, it was noted that 45 sponsors 
had been approached, and it was noted that work continued in gaining 
further sponsorship opportunities. In conclusion, officers undertook to 
provide Members with updated information on the number of potential 
sponsors which had been approached, and separately, officers also 
undertook to provide Members with further information regarding 
Leeds’ Gainshare allocation from the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority; 

 Further details were provided on Members’ comments and enquiries 
regarding the envisaged legacy from Leeds 2023, and how it would be 
used as a catalyst to promote the city nationally and internationally 
moving forward, with further details being provided on how the success 
of such matters could be measured. The Committee also discussed the 
effectiveness of Leeds’ self-promotion, with information being provided 
to Members about the platform that Leeds 2023 would provide for this; 

 The process by which volunteers would be recruited for the delivery of 
events and what that would entail, with Members highlighting the 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

importance of engaging with the well-established volunteering 
arrangements, the community and charitable bodies and cultural 
organisations and events which already existed across the area that 
could provide significant experience in the delivery of Leeds 2023; 

 The potential for the Neighbourhood Host and infrastructure created for 
Leeds 2023 to be ustilised to deliver existing community events moving 
forward, and the benefit of connecting local Ward Members with their 
Host when appointed; 

 The provision of an information pack for Ward Members; 

 The need to ensure that the programme of events was inclusive and 
representative of the communities within, and heritage of the area, with 
the example of the need to represent the Jewish community in the 
Alwoodley area being provided;  

 In considering the ‘hyper local’ approach being taken, Members 
highlighted the diversity that existed within each Ward and the 
significant number of individual communities and Parish and Town 
Councils that existed across the Outer North East area, and the need 
to ensure that all were engaged as part of the Leeds 2023 initiative and 
that a bespoke approach would be required to meet their different 
priorities. In conclusion, it was suggested that Leeds 2023 and the 
Neighbourhood Hosts made contact with the Parish Council Forum; 

 Members received an update on the actions being taken to work with 
Leeds’ twin cities in order to promote the initiative internationally, with 
Members highlighting that some villages had twinning arrangements 
also, which would need to be taken into consideration;  

 Members discussed the activities which had been undertaken in the 
Outer North East area to date, and emphasised the need to ensure that 
the activities in the area moving forward were accessible to all; 

 Specifically regarding the Neighbourhood Hosts, Members were 
provided with further details on the opportunities that would be 
provided to the individuals recruited to those roles. Members 
highlighted the need for the appointment of those Hosts to be made 
without delay;  

 Responding to an enquiry, Members received an update regarding the 
ongoing discussions taking place with bus companies regarding 
accessible public transport provision to events, with Members 
welcoming further information on such matters when it became 
available; 

 In response to an enquiry, the Committee received an update 
regarding the work being undertaken around the bidding process and 
the potential hosting of Eurovision in 2023; 

 Regarding the provision of a Community Grants Programme, Members 
considered the appropriateness of how that programme was to be 
delivered, highlighted the importance of ensuring that appropriate 
governance measures were in place around such matters and 
emphasised the benefit and experience that local Ward Councillors’ 
involvement could bring, even on a consultative basis. Whilst being 
provided with further information and reassurance on such matters, it 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

was requested that the views raised by Members be conveyed to the 
relevant parties, as appropriate.  

 
In conclusion, the recommendations within the submitted report, subject to the 
inclusion of two additions, were moved by Councillor Stephenson, and 
seconded by Councillor Harrand, which was agreed by the Committee, and as 
such, it was  
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the submitted report together with the 
accompanying presentation, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Committee write to the relevant Director requesting that the 
number of ‘Neighbourhood Hosts’ for the Harewood Ward be increased 
to two, to acknowledge the significant geographical size of the 
Harewood Ward and the disparate communities within it, with it being 
highlighted that the cost of an additional Host should be affordable from 
within the initiative’s overall budget;  
 

(c) That the Committee write to the relevant Director and relevant 
Executive Member(s) requesting that the Outer North East Community 
Committee Members be directly involved in the recruitment process of 
the Neighbourhood Hosts for the Outer North East Wards, given that 
Elected Members are democratically accountable for taxpayers’ 
money, in order to ensure the best and proper use of such monies in 
the appointment of those Neighbourhood Hosts. 

 
(Councillor Firth joined the meeting at the commencement of this item and 
Councillor Harrand left the meeting at the conclusion of this item) 
 

10 Community Committee Champions Role Profile  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Community Committee Champions role profile. 
 
In receiving the report, it was noted that the role profile was being established 
in order to provide consistency and wider understanding of what the position 
of a Community Committee Champion would entail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report together with the draft 
Champions’ role profile within the appendix, be noted, with such information 
being taken into consideration when making appointments to each of the 
themed Champions roles moving forward. 

11 Outer North East Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023  
The City Solicitor submitted a report that invited the Committee to note the 
appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of the Outer North East 
Community Committee for 2022/23 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and which also invited the Committee to make appointments to 
Outside Bodies and a range of other positions, as detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

(a) That the appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of the 
Community Committee for the duration of 2022/23, as agreed at the 
recent Annual Meeting of Council, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Committee’s schedule of appointments be agreed as follows: 
 

Organisation / Outside Body  No. of Places  Current Appointee(s)  

Outside bodies  
  
Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel  
  

  
  

1  

  
  
Councillor R Stephenson  

Clusters  
  
Alwoodley, Roundhay, Moortown 
(ARM)  
  
EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of 
Schools and Services)  
  

  
  

1 (Alwoodley)  
  

1 (Harewood)  
1 (Wetherby)  

  
  
Councillor D Cohen  
  
Councillor R Stephenson  
Councillor A Lamb  

Local Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAPs) –   
  
Outer North East   
  

  
  

1 (Alwoodley)  
1 (Harewood)  
1 (Wetherby)  

  
  
Councillor N Buckley  
Councillor S Firth   
Councillor L Richards  

Local Care Partnership –   
  
Wetherby   
  

  

  
1  

  
  
Councillor N Harrington  

Champions  
  
Children’s Services  
Environment & Community Safety  
Employment, Skills & Welfare  
Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 
Care  
  

  
  

1  
1  
1  
1  

  
  
Councillor D Cohen  
Councillor L Richards  
Councillor S Firth  
Councillor N Harrington  

Corporate Parenting Board  
  
Outer North East  
  

  
  

1  

  
  
Councilor R Stephenson  

12 Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the Wellbeing 
applications contained within the report. 
 
Further to Minute No. 3, the submitted report was provided to Members ahead 
of the meeting as a late item of business. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

The projects set out in the report were discussed and determined as follows:- 
 

Wellbeing and Capital Projects  

Project Title Ward(s) Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Alwoodley Road Safety Project 
2022/23 

Alwoodley £2,545.20 Approved 

Community Engagement (ring 
fenced)  

Alwoodley £500.00 Approved 

Skips (ring fenced) Alwoodley £600.00 Approved 

Grit Bins (ring fenced) Alwoodley £6,000.00 Approved 

Community Engagement (ring 
fenced) 

Wetherby £500.00 Approved 

Skips (ring fenced) Wetherby £1,000.00 Approved 

Grit Bins (ring fenced) Wetherby £5,000.00 Approved 

Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Benches 
– Additional Costs 

Wetherby £300.00 Approved 

Wetherby Arts Festival 2022 Wetherby £2,000.00 Approved 

Harewood & Wetherby Road 
Safety Project 2022/23 

Wetherby & 
Harewood 

£5,090.40 
(£2,545.40 
Wetherby Ward and  
£2,545.40 
Harewood Ward) 

Approved 

Harewood & Wetherby Burglary 
Project 2022/23 

Wetherby & 
Harewood 

£5,090.40 
(£2,545.40 
Wetherby Ward and 
(£2,545.40 
Harewood Ward) 

Approved 

Community Engagement (ring 
fenced) 

Harewood £1,000.00 Deferred 

Skips and Small Grants (ring 
fenced) 

Harewood £600.00 Deferred 

Grit Bins (ring fenced) Harewood £3,000.00 Deferred 

Harewood Environmental Fund 
(ring fenced) 

Harewood £10,000.00 Deferred 

Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Benches 
– Additional Costs 

Harewood £300.00 Deferred 

 

Youth Activity Fund Projects 

Project Title Ward(s) Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Mini Breeze – Wetherby Wetherby £3,650.00 Approved 

Mini Breeze – Alwoodley Alwoodley £3,650.00 Approved 

Tempo FM Wetherby £3,500.00 Approved 

External Training Facilities Alwoodley £740.00 Approved 

Leeds Rhinos Summer Camps – 
Sport & Drama Additional Funding 

Alwoodley £6,080.00 Approved 

Winter Wellbeing Project Wetherby £267.00 Approved 

Outer North East Residential Wetherby  £1,100.00 Approved 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

Project   

Outer North East Residential 
Project 

Alwoodley £1,100.00 Approved 

Outer North East Trips Project Wetherby £1,491.00 Approved 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the ‘Minimum Conditions’ which would need to be satisfied prior to 

an officer delegated decision being undertaken in between Community 
Committee meetings with regard to the determination of funding 
applications, as set out in paragraph 14 of the submitted report, be 
agreed for operation in 2022/2023;   
 

(b) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1 of the 
submitted report), be noted; 

 
(c) That the Wellbeing proposals presented for consideration at 

paragraphs 21 – 36 of the submitted report, be determined as set out in 
the minute above; 

 
(d) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

(paragraph 37 of the submitted report), be noted; 
 
(e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2 of 

the submitted report), be noted; 
 
(f) That the Youth Activity Funding proposals presented for consideration 

at paragraphs 42-50 of the submitted report, be determined as set out 
in the minute above; 

 
(g) That details of the Capital Budget (Table 3 of the submitted report), be 

noted; 
 
(h) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget (paragraph 

54 of the submitted report), be noted. 
13 Outer North East Community Committee Update Report  

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team based upon the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further 
information on the range of actions currently being undertaken. 
 
In presenting the report, Members were invited to help promote the planned 
schedule of summer youth activities. 
 
Regarding the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations, Members provided an 
overview of the range of events which took place in the area over the Jubilee 
weekend, with Ward Members’ thanks being extended to all of the local 
volunteers and organisations who had contributed to the successful delivery 
of such events. Members highlighted the need to build upon the success of 
the Jubilee weekend, to enable communities to continue to come together 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

following the pandemic and emphasised the integral role played by volunteers 
in such matters, and also when considering the delivery of initiatives such as 
Leeds 2023. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, paid tribute to all of those involved in 
the work delivered by ‘Wetherby in Support of the Elderly (WISE)’, highlighting 
that the voluntary organisation had been the recent recipient of the prestigious 
Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service, and that there would be an appropriate 
celebration organised to mark that achievement. 
 
Further to the engagement which took place at the Community Committee in 
September 2021 regarding the Council’s ‘Best City Ambition’, a Member 
raised concerns regarding the apparent lack of engagement which had been 
undertaken with Parish and Town Councils in the Outer North East area, with 
the Member requesting that such concerns be conveyed to the relevant 
Council officers. 
 
Regarding a representative from Cleaner Neighbourhood Team attending the 
forthcoming Town and Parish Council Forum meeting, it was noted that 
appropriate officer representation was being sought to attend the meeting on 
14 July 2022. 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, officers undertook to look into the 
disbanding of the Covid Facebook Ward Pages which had been established 
during the pandemic, with an alternative appropriate towards communications 
being considered, where appropriate. 
 
Members provided an update on the Leeds Festival Working Group, with it 
being noted that whilst progress had been made, not all suggestions had yet 
been taken forward by the Leeds Festival organisers. It was highlighted that 
Members would continue to monitor this situation moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report and appendices, together 

with the comments made by Members, be noted;  
(b) That the membership of the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group, 

being Councillors Richards (Chair), Buckley and Firth, be agreed; 
 

14 Outer North East Community Committee Youth Activity Fund 
Consultation Report  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report providing an update on 
the outcomes from the Youth Activity Fund consultation which had been 
undertaken with children and young people, and arising from the results of 
that consultation, detailed proposals for the priorities of the programme in 
2022/23. 
 
It was noted that Members’ views would be sought regarding the schedule for 
2023/24, including whether a summit event took place and also in relation to 
the form of consultation to be undertaken with young people.   
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

In considering the report, it was suggested that School Councils in the area be 
contacted in order to gain their views on such matters. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic 
(paragraphs 10 – 13 of the submitted report), be noted; 
 

(b) The details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 
14 - 20), be noted; 

 
(c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey inform the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2022/23;  
 

(d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus upon the themes and activity priorities as 
identified in the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey;  

 
(e) That options be explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next 

municipal year, 2022/23, and that this will inform the Youth Activity 
Fund spend for 2023/24. 

15 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday, 19th September 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
 


